#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK		09/14/2010	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BASIC CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS LLC
Street Address:	525 SEAPORT BOULEVARD
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75440599	BASIC CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (646)848-4455

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-848-4455
Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Gloria Jung

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36993/2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GLORIA JUNG
Signature:	/GLORIA JUNG/

900172114 TRADEMARK REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0267

Date:	09/21/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Secuirty Interest#page1 source=Release of Secuirty Interest#page2 source=Release of Secuirty Interest#page3	tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0268

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Basic Chemical Solutions LLC (BCS"), a New Jersey limited liability company, granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the trademark identified in Schedule A to this agreement (the "Intellectual Property") to Fleet National Bank, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2002;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness of BCS subject to the Security Interest has been fully satisfied;

WHEREAS, Bank of America, N.A., with offices located at 125 South Market Street, Suite 800, San Jose, California 95113 ("Interest Holder") is the successor by merger to Fleet National Bank.

WHEREAS, the Interest Holder desires to release the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. Effective on execution hereof, Interest Holder hereby irrevocably and forever terminates the Security Interest with respect to any and all Intellectual Property.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and all matters of construction, validity and performance relating hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
- 3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.

September 14, 2010

**REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0269** 

4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Interest Holder has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date written below.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Dated: 14 September 2010

Name: Sarabelle Hitchner

Title: Senior Vice President

**REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0270** 

# SCHEDULE A

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

Serial No.	Mark	Reg. Date	
		4.	
75440599	BASIC CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS	02/08/2000	

3

**RECORDED: 09/21/2010**